Total payables 233,964 1,184 1,972 237,120 Total Current liabilities

Accrued expenses 1,184 (1,184) 0

Total Liabilities and stockholders' equity 1,877,301 (74,677) 0 1,802,624 Total Equity and liabilities

Fin. Stmts
12/31/2004

Italian GAAP
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

adjustments

Fin. Stmts
1/1/2005

IFRS

IFI S.p.A.
RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT JANUARY 1, 2005

a. The  reclassification  reduces  equity  by  the  carrying  amount  of  preferred  treasury  stock
previously recorded under financial assets.

b. The negative adjustment of € 1,972 thousand represents the effect of the measurement of
derivative instruments used to hedge interest rate risks (IRS) on bank debt (€ 160 million).

66 APPENDIX – TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) BY IFI S.p.A.

(€ in thousands)
Stockholders' equity at December 31, 2004 (Italian GAAP) 1,604,699

Reclassification of the carrying amount of treasury stock held directly (70,477) a.

IFRS adjustments
IAS 39 - Measurement of instruments used to hedge interest rate risk (1,972) b.
IAS 19 - Employee benefits 93
IAS 39 - Discounting of INPS payable to present value 16

(1,863)

Equity at January 1, 2005 (IFRS) 1,532,359

IFI S.p.A.
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET AT DECEMBER 31, 2005

67 APPENDIX – TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) BY IFI S.p.A.

(€ in thousands) IFRS
Non-current assets

Investments 1,841,334 (200) 1,841,134 Investments accounted for at cost
127 127 Other f inancial assets

Intangible assets 3 3 Intangible assets
Tangible assets 13 13 Property, plant and equipment
Treasury stock 70,477 (70,477) 0
Total fixed assets 1,911,827 (70,550) 0 1,841,277 Total Non-current assets
Current assets Current assets
Cash and banks 96 96 Cash and cash equivalents

98 1,914 2,012 Other f inancial assets
Receivables from subsidiaries 14 (14) 0
Receivables from associated companies 90 (90) 0
Receivables from parent companies 10 (10) 0
Tax receivables 18,200 18,200 Tax receivables

217 217 Trade receivables from related parties
Other receivables 706 (54) (1) 651 Other receivables
Accrued income and prepaid expenses 274 (274) 0

19,390 (127) 1,913 21,176 Total Current assets

Total assets 1,931,217 (70,677) 1,913 1,862,453 Total Assets
Stockholders' equity Equity
Capital stock 163,251 163,251 Capital stock
Additional paid-in capital 386,347 386,347 Capital reserves
Retained earnings and other reserves 1,055,137 1,728 1,056,865 Retained earnings and other reserves
Treasury stock 0 (70,477) (70,477) Treasury stock
Net income for the year 38,535 (45) 38,490 Profit for the year
Total Stockholders' equity 1,643,270 (70,477) 1,683 1,574,476 Total Equity

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrow ings due beyond one year 160,000 160,000 Bank debt
Deferred income taxes 100 100 Deferred tax liabilities
Other liabilities and reserves 200 (200) 0
Reserve for employee severance indemnities 1,712 (70) 1,642 Provisions for employee benefits
Social security payable due beyond one year 117 (9) 108 Other payables

162,129 (200) (79) 161,850 Total Non-current liabilities
Payables Current liabilities
Bank borrow ings due w ithin one year 104,817 104,817 Bank debt
Payables to subsidiaries 172 (172) 0
Payables to parent companies 13,868 (13,868) 0

13,868 13,868 Debt w ith related parties
880 309 1,189 Other f inancial liabilities

5,172 5,172 Trade payables to related parties
Trade accounts payables 182 182 Trade payables to third parties
Tax payables 160 160 Tax payables
Social security payable due w ithin one year 284 (284) 0
Other payables due w ithin one year 5,455 (4,716) 739 Other payables
Total payables 124,938 880 309 126,127 Total Current liabilities

Accrued expenses 880 (880) 0

Total Liabilities 1,931,217 (70,677) 1,913 1,862,453 Total Equity and liabilities

Fin. Stmts
12/31/2005

Italian GAAP

IFRS
reclassificat

ions

IFRS
adjustme

nts

Fin. Stmts
12/31/2005

 IFRS

IFI S.p.A.
RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT DECEMBER 31, 2005

a. The  reclassification  reduces  equity  by  the  carrying  amount  of  preferred  treasury  stock
previously recorded under financial assets.

b. The negative adjustment of € 1,603 thousand represents the effect of the measurement of
derivative instruments used to hedge interest rate risks (IRS) on bank debt (€ 170 million).

68 APPENDIX – TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) BY IFI S.p.A.

[…]

44. Proforma consolidated data prepared by consolidating the Fiat Group line-by-line
Pending an opinion by the IASB, which the European Commission has also recently
requested by letter dated October 26, 2006, that will definitively clarify the criteria that will
permit a verification of the presence of de facto control in accordance with IAS 27, the
IFI Group has continued to exclude the Fiat Group, in which the subsidiary IFIL has a
30.45% holding of ordinary capital stock, from line-by-line consolidation consistently with
the  method  followed  for  the  first-time  adoption  of  IFRS  and  the  preparation  of  the
consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2005.
However, presented below are the proforma consolidated balance sheet, the proforma
consolidated income statement and the composition of the proforma consolidated net
financial position prepared by consolidating the Fiat Group line-by-line.

IFI  Group  –  Proforma  consolidated  balance  sheet  prepared  by  consolidating  the
Fiat   Group line-by-line  .

147 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND NOTES

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions IFI Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Proforma
Non-current assets
Goodwill 760 2,850 3,610 3,610
Other intangible assets 188 3,571 3,759 3,759
Property, plant and equipment 845 10,559 11,404 11,404
Investment in Fiat accounted for by the equity  method 2,611 0 2,611 (2,611) 0
Investments accounted for by the equity method 8 1,719 1,727 1,727
Other financial assets 2,673 561 3,234 3,234
Leased assets 0 247 247 247
Deferred tax assets 49 1,860 1,909 1,909
Other non-current assets 55 11 66 66

Total Non-current assets 7,189 21,378 28,567 (2,611) 25,956
Current assets
Inventories 540 8,447 8,987 8,987
Trade receivables 938 4,944 5,882 5,882
Receivables from financing activities 0 11,743 11,743 11,743
Other receivables, accruals and prepayments 281 3,086 3,367 3,367
Financial assets 1,109 637 1,746 1,746
Cash and cash equivalents 362 7,736 8,098 8,098

Total Current assets 3,230 36,593 39,823 0 39,823
Assets held for sale 128 332 460 460

Total Assets 10,547 58,303 68,850 (2,611) 66,239

Equity
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the company 3,800 9,362 13,162 (9,362) 3,800
Equity attributable to the minority interest 2,900 674 3,574 6,751 10,325

Total Equity 6,700 10,036 16,736 (2,611) 14,125
Current and non-current liabilities
Provisions for employee benefits 144 3,761 3,905 3,905
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 534 4,850 5,384 5,384
Bonds and other debt 1,524 20,293 21,817 21,817
Deferred tax liabilities 102 263 365 365
Trade payables 927 12,603 13,530 13,530
Other liabilities, accruals and deferrals 584 6,188 6,772 6,772

Total Current and non-current liabilities 3,815 47,958 51,773 0 51,773
Liabilities relating to assets held for sale 32 309 341 341

Total Equity and liabilities 10,547 58,303 68,850 (2,611) 66,239

IFI  Group  –  Proforma consolidated  income statement  prepared  by  consolidating  the
Fiat   Group line-by-line.

IFI Group – Proforma consolidated net financial position prepared by consolidating the
Fiat Group line-by-line.

148 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND NOTES

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions IFI Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Proforma
Net revenues 5,534 51,832 57,366 57,366
Other income (expenses) 111 105 216 216
Current operating costs (5,577) (49,986) (55,563) (55,563)
Trading profit 68 1,951 2,019 0 2,019
Gains (losses) on sales of investments 607 607 607

(62) (497) (559) (559)
Operating profit (loss) 6 2,061 2,067 0 2,067
Gains (losses) on sales of investments 58 58 58
Other financial income (expenses) 36 (576) (540) (540)
Financial income (expenses) 94 (576) (482) 0 (482)
Income taxes (52) (490) (542) (542)
Profit (loss) of companies consolidated line-by-line 48 995 1,043 0 1,043
Share of profit (loss) of the Fiat Group 289 0 289 (289) 0

63 156 219 219
Profit 400 1,151 1,551 (289) 1,262
Profit attributable to the equity holders of the company 221 1,065 1,286 (1,065) 221
Profit attributable to the minority interest (A) 179 86 265 776 1,041

396 396 396
Total profit attributable to the minority interest (A)+(B) 575 86 661 776 1,437

Restructuring costs and other nonrecurring income
(expenses)

Share of profit (loss) of other companies accounted for
by the equity method

Net gain on the sale of the investment in SGS
attributable to the minority interest (B)

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated
€ in millions IFI Group Fiat Group Proforma

Cash and cash equivalents 1,316 7,965 9,281
Financial receivables 6 11,743 11,749

5 5
Other current financial assets 6 382 388
Debt (1,325) (20,188) (21,513)
IFIL 2006/2011 bonds (199) (199)

(33) (33)
Other current financial liabilities (105) (105)

Consolidated net financial position (196) (231) (427)

Financial receivables included in “Assets held for
sale”

Current debt included in liabilities relating to
assets held for sale

45. Translation of foreign currency financial statements

The principal  exchange  rates  used  for  the  translation  of  the  2006 and 2005  foreign
currency financial statements to Euro are as follows:

46. Approval of the consolidated financial statements and authorization for publication
The  consolidated  financial  statements  at  December 31, 2006  were  approved  by  the
board of directors of March 30, 2007 which authorized the publication on March 31, 2007.